

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED

10-04-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2017AP000603 CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

RYAN L. SCHULTZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

ON APPEAL FROM CONVICTION AND
SENTENCE ENTERED ON
JANUARY 27, 2017, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR FOND DU LAC COUNTY, BRANCH 2,
THE HON. PETER L. GRIMM, PRESIDING

Eric Toney
District Attorney

Timothy J. Filipa
Assistant District Attorney
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent
State Bar No. 1097622

District Attorney's Office
160 South Macy Street
Fond du Lac, WI 54935
(920) 929-3048

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

ARGUMENT8

 I. DEPUTY HALFMANN’S AFFIDAVIT LAID OUT SUFFICIENT
 FACTS TO FIND THERE WAS PROBABLE CAUSE THAT MR.
 SCHULTZ’S BLOOD CONTAINED EVIDENCE OF A CRIME...8

 II. IF ADDITIONAL FACTS FROM DEPUTY HALFMANN’S
 INVESTIGATION WERE INCLUDED IN HER AFFIDAVIT,
 THOSE FACTS WOULD ONLY HAVE STRENGTHENED—
 NOT WEAKENED—THE PROBABLE CAUSE
 DETERMINATION.....11

 III. EVEN IF THE AFFIDAVIT DID NOT CONTAIN SUFFICIENT
 FACTS TO ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE, THE RESULTS
 OF THE BLOOD TEST SHOULD NOT BE EXCLUDED
 BECAUSE OF DEPUTY HALFMANN’S GOOD FAITH
 RELIANCE ON THE SEARCH WARRANT14

 A. Deputy Halfmann reasonably relied upon a warrant issued by an
 independent magistrate.....15

 B. Deputy Halfmann engaged in a significant investigation before
 seeking the search warrant.....16

 C. Deputy Halfmann is knowledgeable about the requirements of
 probable cause.....17

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317 (1983)	8
<i>State ex rel. Evanow v. Seraphim</i> , 40 Wis. 2d 223, 161 N.W.2d 369 (1968)	9
<i>State v. Eason</i> , 2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625	14, 15
<i>State v. Higginbotham</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 978, 471 N.W.2d 24 (1991)	7, 11
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 413, 559 N.W.2d 264 (Ct. App. 1996)	8, 9, 11
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 375, 367 N.W.2d 209 (1985)	11
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2000 WI 3, 231 Wis. 2d 723, 604 N.W.2d 517	7, 8, 9, 11
